

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 237 OF 2005

DEEPA KANDPAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

CHANDRA PRAKASH KANDPAL

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 17/02/2006 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.N. SRIKRISHNA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE LOKESHWAR SINGH PANTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Pratap Shanker, Adv.

Mr. Shrish Kumar Misra, Adv.

Mr. V.P. Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Dr. I.B. Gaur, Adv.

Mr. S.S. Nehra, Adv.

Mr. S.P. Kandpal, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed

order. No order as to costs.

Application for change in the name of Respondent is

allowed.

(K.K. Chawla)

(Radha R. Bhatia)

Court Master

Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]

N THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO.237 OF 2005

DEEPA KANDPAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

CHANDRA PRAKASH KANDPAL

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

This is a transfer petition at the instance of the

wife seeking transfer of matrimonial proceedings filed by the Respondent under Section 9 of the Hindu Marriage Act in Case No.1 of 2004 (Prakash Chandra v. Deepa Kandpal) pending in the Court of Civil Judge, Senior Division, Ranikhet, District Almora, Uttaranchal to a competent court of jurisdiction at Lucknow (U.P.).

We have heard learned counsel on both sides.

Learned counsel for the Respondent-husband does not oppose the petition.

In the circumstances, we allow the transfer petition and transfer matrimonial proceedings Case No.1 of 2004 (Prakash Chandra v. Deepa Kandpal) from the Court of Civil Judge, Senior Division, Ranikhet, District Almora, Uttaranchal to the Family Court at Lucknow (U.P.).

No order as to costs.

Application for change in the name of Respondent is allowed.

.....J.
(B.N. Srikrishna)

.....J.
(Lokeshwar Singh Pant)

New Delhi;

February 17, 2006.